the Company” of Part VIII “Financial Information on the Company” of this Document and the unaudited statement of
financial position of Monaf as at 30 September 2019 and the statements of comprehensive income for the six-month
period then ended, which is reproduced in Section (B) “Unaudited Interim Financial Information of Monaf” of Part IX
“Financial Information of Monaf” of this Document.

Users should read the whole of this Document and not rely solely on the Pro Forma Financial Information contained
in this Section (B) “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information” of Part X “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information”of this Document.

The report on the Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Section (A) “Accountant’s Report on the Unaudited

Pro Forma Financial Information” of Part X “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information” of this Document.

(20) 1, 2, 3

84

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Unaudited
pro forma

balance sheet
Adjustment of the

Company Acquisition Enlarged
as at Adjustment and Adjustment Group as at

30 November Monaf consolidation Placing and 30 November
2019 adjustment adjustments Costs 2019

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Property, plant and equipment – – – – –
Intangible assets – – 4,853 – 4,853

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Non-current assets – – 4,853 – 4,853

Other receivables 298 – – – 298
Cash at bank – – – 1,059 1,059

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Current assets 298 – – 1,059 1,357

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Total assets 298 – 4,853 1,059 6,210

———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Share capital 429 41 1,247 313 2,030
Share premium 369 – 5,154 928 6,451
Warrant reserve 85 – – – 85
Retained deficit (735) (5,537) 5,537 (182) (917)

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Attributable to Shareholders 148 (5,496) 11,938 1,059 7,649
Non-controlling interests – – (1,648) – (1,648)

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Equity 148 (5,496) 10,290 1,059 6,001

———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Loans from shareholders – 5,437 (5,437) – _
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Total non-current liabilities – 5,437 (5,437) – _

Trade and other payables 150 59 – – 209
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Total current liabilities 150 59 – – 209
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Total liabilities 150 5,496 (5,437) – 209
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Total equity and liabilities 298 – 4,853 1,059 6,210
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

85

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Unaudited
pro forma

results
of  the

Enlarged
Company Adjustment Group for the

Six months Acquisition six months
ended Adjustment and Adjustment  ended

30 November Monaf consolidation Placing and 30 November
2019 adjustment adjustments Costs 2019

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Administrative expenses (88) (127) – (182) (397)
———— ———— ———— ———— ————

Operating loss (88) (127) – (182) (397)

Net finance cost – – – – –
———— ———— ———— ———— ————